

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

**RAUL O. GUERRERO,**

Defendant and Appellant.

No. S253405

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

MAY 29 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

---

Deputy

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

After the Unpublished Decision of the Court of Appeal,  
Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H041900  
Affirming the Judgment of Conviction  
Filed December 5, 2018

Santa Clara County Superior Court  
Case No. C1476320  
The Hon. Linda R. Clark, Judge

The Sixth District Appellate  
Program, in association with:

Randall Conner  
State Bar No. 179122  
315 Montgomery Street, Suite 916A  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 829-4304  
conner\_law@msn.com

Attorney for Appellant  
Raul O. Guerrero

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	4
QUESTION FOR REVIEW . . . . .	7
INTRODUCTION . . . . .	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	12
A. The Jury Trial and Sentence . . . . .	12
B. Post-Sentencing Litigation . . . . .	14
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS . . . . .	15
A. The Auto Burglary on February 3, 2014 . . . . .	15
B. Appellant’s Arrest on February 12, 2014 . . . . .	15
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY . . . . .	17
I. THE SIXTH DISTRICT DID NOT PROPERLY APPLY THE “SOME CONNECTION OR RELATIONSHIP” TEST THIS COURT DEFINED IN <i>PEOPLE v.</i> <i>GONZALES</i> FOR WHEN AN IDENTITY THEFT CONVICTION PERMITS FELONY SENTENCING FOR CERTAIN FORGERY OFFENSES . . . . .	17
A. The Relevant Legal Framework and Standard of Review . . . . .	17
B. This Court’s “Some Connection or Relationship” Test Described in <i>People v. Gonzales</i> . . . . .	20
C. The Sixth District’s Application of <i>Gonzales</i> to Appellant’s Case . . . . .	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	PAGE
D. Under <i>People v. Gonzales</i> , Contemporaneous Possession of Unrelated Contraband Items Underlying Forgery and Identity Theft Convictions Does Not Satisfy the “Some Connection or Relationship” Test Applicable to Section 473(b) . . . . .	25
CONCLUSION . . . . .	30
CERTIFICATE OF APPELLATE COUNSEL . . . . .	31
ATTORNEY’S CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE . . . . .	32
ATTORNEY’S CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAIL . . . . .	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CALIFORNIA CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Alcala v. Superior Court</i>	
(2013) 56 Cal.4th 128 . . . . .	19
<i>Apple Inc. v. Superior Court</i>	
(2013) 56 Cal.4th 128 . . . . .	19
<i>California Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i>	
(2017) 3 Cal.5th 924 . . . . .	19
<i>Carmack v. Reynolds</i>	
(2017) 2 Cal.5th 844 . . . . .	19
<i>In re Lance W.</i>	
(1985) 37 Cal.3d 873 . . . . .	20
<i>Larkin v. W.C.A.B.</i>	
(2015) 62 Cal.4th 152 . . . . .	19
<i>Ondarza v. Superior Court</i>	
(1980) 106 Cal.App.3d 195 . . . . .	26
<i>People v. Beagle</i>	
(2004) 125 Cal.App.4th 415 . . . . .	25, 28
<i>People v. Berry</i>	
(1981) 117 Cal.App.3d 184 . . . . .	25, 28
<i>People v. Bland</i>	
(1995) 10 Cal.4th 991 . . . . .	27
<i>People v. Bradford</i>	
(1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 1733 . . . . .	27
<i>People v. Estrada</i>	
(2017) 3 Cal.5th 661 . . . . .	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

CALIFORNIA CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>People v. Gaskill</i>	
(1980) 110 Cal.App.3d 1 . . . . .	27
<i>People v. Gonzales</i>	
(2018) 6 Cal.5th 44 . . . . .	9, 10, 11, 14, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 27, 28, 29
<i>People v. Gonzales</i>	
(2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 1067, review granted Feb. 15, 2017, S240044 aff'd. on another ground (2018) 6 Cal.5th 44 . . . . .	20
<i>People v. Guerrero</i>	
(Oct. 11, 2016, H041900) [nonpub. opn.] . . . . .	8
<i>People v. Guerrero</i>	
(Dec. 5, 2018, H041900) [nonpub. opn.] . . . . .	11, 24, 25, 28
<i>People v. Guevara</i>	
(1979) 88 Cal.App.3d 86 . . . . .	27
<i>People v. Klaess</i>	
(1982) 129 Cal.App.3d 820 . . . . .	27
<i>People v. Renier</i>	
(1957) 148 Cal.App.2d 516 . . . . .	26, 28
<i>People v. Saldana</i>	
(1965) 233 Cal.App.2d 24 . . . . .	26, 28
<i>People v. Superior Court (Pearson)</i>	
(2010) 48 Cal.4th 564 . . . . .	19
<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i>	
(1996) 13 Cal.4th 497 . . . . .	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

FEDERAL CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>People v. Cardwell</i>	
(4 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2005) 433 F.3d 378 . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Singh</i>	
(5 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2001) 261 F.3d 530 . . . . .	26, 28
STATUTES	PAGE(S)
<i>Penal Code</i>	
§ 473, subd. (a) . . . . .	18
§ 473, subd. (b) . . . . .	18
§ 476 . . . . .	17
§ 530.5, subd. (a) . . . . .	18
VOTER MATERIALS	PAGE(S)
<i>Voter Information Guide, Gen Elec. (Nov. 4, 2014)</i>	
Analysis of Prop. 47 by Legis. Analyst, p. 35 . . . . .	29
